U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102389363 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Eaton Corporation Commonwealth Sprague Capacitor, Inc. 9-11-03 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: \_\_\_Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: Eaton Center Change of Name Security Agreement 1111 Superior Avenue Other\_\_\_\_\_ City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_\_\_\_ B. Patent No.(s) \_5,387,821 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$\frac{40.00}{} Name: Eaton Corporation Enclosed Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:\_\_\_Eaton Center 05-0275 1111 Superior Avenue City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Terri F. Mikolajczyk Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

03/12/2003 ECDOPER \_00000242 050275 40.00 CH 01 FC:8021

5387821 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Commonwealth Sprague Capacitor, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 1560 Curran Highway, North Adams, Massachusetts 01247 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of patents listed on the attachment hereto Exhibit A (the "Patents"). Assignor warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of Patents, and that the Patents are free and clear of any and all liens and encumbrances or restrictions of any nature, and that it has full power and authority to assign the Patents.

Eaton Corporation, an Ohio corporation having a principal place of business at 1111 Superior Avenue, Eaton Center, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to facilitate and complete certain transactions under the Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 2, 2003 between, among others, ASSIGNOR and Cutler Hammer Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR: (1) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to in and to the Patents, all inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patents, all divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the Patents, and all claims, demands, causes of action, damages and remedies of every kind recoverable at law or in equity or otherwise from any and every party for any and every infringement of the Patents together with the rights to bring and maintain any action for past infringements and for recovery of damages and fees; and (2) agrees to, upon request of ASSIGNEE, at ASSIGNEE'S cost and expense, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney, and do all reasonable acts, which may be necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this assignment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Title

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Assignment of Patents to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

SIGNATURE PAGE 1 TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

	) SS:
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	)
On this day of	and, before me personally appeared, to me known, who, ose and say that they are the and
, respectively,	of EATON CORPORATION , the corporation described in and
which executed the foregoing instrume	ent, that said instrument was executed with the authorization by poration, and that they signed their names thereto by like
	Notary Public
STATE OF MASSACHUSSETTS	)
	) SS:
COUNTY OF BERKSHINE	

SIGNATURE PAGE 2 TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Assignment of Patents to be duly

And By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name \_\_\_\_\_

Title\_\_\_\_

SIGNATURE PAGE 1 TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

STATE OF OHIO		)				
		) SS:				
COUNTY OF CUYAHOO	БA	)				
On this 2nd  James N. Doar  that he is the Senior Counsel- which executed the foregoin the board of directors of authorization.  JULIE M. PRICE, NOTARY PUBLIC State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration	<u>- Operations</u> ng instrume	, of EAT ent, that	ON CORPOR said instrume and that the	RATION, the control of the control o	orporation description descrip	ribed in and orization by eto by like
STATE OF MASSACHUS	SETTS	)				
		) SS:				
COUNTY OF	<u>.</u>	)				
On thisbeing by me duly sworn	_ day of	and		,, befo	ore me personal to me ki	ly appeared
being by me duly sworn, res	, did depos	ose ${\text{and}}$ of COM	say that the IMONWEAL	ey are the TH SPRAGUE	E CAPACITOR	and, INC., the
corporation described in a executed with the authoriza names thereto by like autho	nd which tion by the	executed	d the foregoi	ng instrument,	that said instr	rument was
			Notary Pub	lic		

SIGNATURE PAGE 2 TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **PATENTS**

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date of Patent	Inventor(s)
Power distribution circuit with power factor correction and independent harmonic current	5,387,821	February 7, 1995	Steciuk, Paul B. Smith, Frank W. Lupo, Carol A.

4